FY18, with related investment income of $230m including:

• An unrealised capital loss of $14m at period end (FY17: $48m loss),
primarily associated with an upward movement in the yield curve since 30
June 2017. The 3-year government bond yield at 30 June 2018 was
2.06%, compared to 1.91% a year earlier;

• A positive impact of $14m from the narrowing of credit spreads, compared
to a positive effect of $20m in FY17; and

• An adverse foreign exchange impact of $12m, including that from the
hedge associated with reinsurance recoveries in respect of the New
Zealand earthquakes in FY11, which are held by the offshore captive in
Singapore. An equivalent adverse effect, of $4m, was recorded in FY17.

The average yield was slightly higher than that recorded in FY17.

The technical reserves portfolio continues to be aligned with the average
weighted duration of the Group’s claims liability, which is around two years.

Lower investment income on shareholders’ funds in FY18 included more
modest equity market returns in 2H18. This six-month period saw the broader
Australian index (S&P ASX200 Accumulation) deliver a positive return of
4.3% (FY18: 13.0%) and the MSCI World Total Return Index (AUD Hedged)
1.4% (FY18: 11.5%).

+1% -1%

A$m A$m

Equity market values:

Australian equities 4 (4)

International equities 7 (7)

Total equity market sensitivity 11 (11)

Interest rates:

Assets backing technical provisions (115) 122

Assets backing shareholders' funds (44) 45

Total interest rate sensitivity (159) 167

INVESTMENT SENSITIVITIES (NET PROFIT BEFORE TAX)

AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

Change in Assumption

INVESTMENT INCOME 1H17 2H17 1H18 2H18 FY17 FY18

A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m A$m

Technical reserves 32 200 123 107 232 230

Shareholders' funds 103 143 129 36 246 165

Total investment income 135 343 252 143 478 395

Solid return on technical
reserves

Lower shareholders’ funds
income includes more
modest equity market
performance in 2H18

IAG FY18 INVESTOR REPORT  56

11. BALANCE SHEET & CAPITAL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

• Strong balance sheet and regulatory capital position
maintained

• CET1 multiple of 1.26 vs. benchmark of 0.9-1.1
• PCA multiple of 2.03 vs. benchmark of 1.4-1.6
• Capital mix near mid-point of targeted ranges – debt and

hybrids 34.3% of total tangible capitalisation
• $592m combined capital return and special dividend in

November 2018, subject to shareholder approval
• S&P ‘AA-’ rating of core operating subsidiaries reaffirmed

in January 2018

Regulatory Capital

BALANCE SHEET

Following the agreed sale of IAG’s interests in Thailand, Indonesia and
Vietnam, these have been treated as discontinued operations for accounting
purposes. All related assets and liabilities are aggregated on either side of
the balance sheet and captioned ‘held for sale’ at FY18. There is an